
Civic Centre, Windmill Street, Gravesend Kent DA12 1AU

Licensing Panel

Members of the Licensing Panel of Gravesham Borough Council are summoned to attend a 
meeting to be held Council Chamber, Civic Suite on Monday, 14 December 2020 at 10.00 am 
when the business specified in the following agenda is proposed to be transacted. Details on how 
Members can attend the meeting will be sent separately. 

In response to COVID-19, the Government has legislated to permit remote attendance by Elected 
Members at formal meetings. This is conditional on other Elected Members and the public being 
able to hear those participating in the meeting. This meeting will be streamed live and can be 
watched via Gravesham Borough Council’s YouTube Channel:- 

www.youtube.com/graveshamtv 

S Walsh
Service Manager (Communities)

Agenda

Part A
Items likely to be considered in Public

1. Apologies for absence 

2. To declare any interest Members may have in the applications being 
considered.   When declaring an interest a Member must state what their 
interest is. 

3. Consideration of Application for a variation to the premises licence for The 
Kings Head Sports Bar, 8 - 9 King Street, Gravesend, Kent DA12 2EB 

(Pages 3 - 46)

Part B 
Items likely to be considered in private

None. 
 

http://www.youtube.com/graveshamtv


Members

Councillors: Steve Thompson (Chair) 
Baljit Hayre
Denise Tiran



 

Classification: Public 

Key Decision: Yes 

Gravesham Borough Council 

Report to: Licensing Hearing Panel 

Date: 14 December 2020 

Reporting officer: Franco De Fazio 

Subject: Consideration of Application for a variation to the premises 
licence for The Kings Head Sports Bar, 8 - 9 King Street, 
Gravesend, Kent DA12 2EB  

Purpose and summary of report:  

To assist Members to determine an application, to which representations have been 
received, for the grant of a variation to a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 - 
Application reference 20/02683/LAPL02 

Recommendations: 

1. Members are requested to determine the application on its merits. 
 
 

 

1. Introductions 

1.1 The Licensing Panel is asked to determine an application for a variation to a 
premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known 
as The Kings Head Sports Bar, 8 – 9 King Street, Gravesend, Kent DA12 2EB. 

1.2 The Licensing Act 2003 (the 2003 Act) requires the Council (as licensing 
authority) to carry out its various functions so as to promote the following four 
licensing objectives: 
 

 the prevention of crime and disorder 

 the protection of public safety  

 the prevention of public nuisance 

 the protection of children from harm 
 

1.3 The 2003 Act requires the council to publish a ‘Statement of Licensing Policy’ that 
sets out the policies the council will generally apply to promote the licensing 
objectives when making decisions on applications made under the Act.  The 
council adopted its Statement of Licensing Policy on 20 December 2004.  As 
required by section 5 of the Act, this policy has been subject to periodic revisions 
with the current policy set to expire on 15 April 2024.  The Policy will be available 
at the meeting for reference purposes.   
 

1.4 Under the 2003 Act, licensing authorities must, in carrying out their functions, 
have regard to guidance issued by the Secretary of State under section 182.  The 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



2 

Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario or set of circumstances that 
may arise.  Provided that the licensing authority has properly understood and 
considered the Guidance, it may depart from it when it has reason to do so.  
However, as the licensing authority is under a duty to have regard to the 
Guidance, it will need to give full reasons for any departure from it.  This would be 
a key consideration for the courts should departure from the Guidance result in a 
determination which gives rise to an appeal or judicial review.   

 
1.5 A copy of the council’s approved procedure for hearings of the Panel in relation to 

an application, along with a copy of the Hearing Regulations has been circulated 
to all parties prior to the meeting.  

1.6 The Licensing Authority must, under the Act, refer any application for hearing to 
the Licensing Panel where relevant representations are made by a responsible 
authority or an interested party. 

1.7 The Panel is reminded that the Human Rights Act guarantees the right to a fair 
hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The act also 
provides for the protection of property which may include licences in existence, 
and the protection of private and family life 

2. Background 

2.1 This premises licence for this venue has been in existence since the introduction 
of the Licensing Act in November 2005. And the current owners have held the 
premises licence since February 2011. The current Premises Licence can be 
found in Appendix  A and the current Plans in Appendix B. 

3. The Application 

3.1 On 13 October 2020 the application was accepted as complete.  The application 
was submitted by Mr Ismail Sucu for a Variation to an existing Premises Licence 
under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of this application is at 
Appendix C. 

3.2 The application is for: 

3.2.1 Screening of sporting events on televisions and the sale and supply of 
alcohol from a bar in the external patio area at the rear of the premises 
from 11am until Midnight on Monday to Thursday, 11am until 02:30hrs 
Friday to Saturday and from 12:00pm until Midnight on Sunday  

3.3 Part M of the statutory application form (page 15 Appendix C) asks applicants to 
describe the steps additional or otherwise they intend to take to promote the four 
licensing objectives in light of the proposed variation.   

 

3.4 During the consultation period the applicant is required to advertise their 
application in a local newspaper.  The information in the original public notice was 
incorrect. 
[...]
sidered that certain matters have a bearing upon the application and these 
are summarised below: 

9.37 As a matter of practice, licensing authorities should seek to focus the hearing 
on the steps considered appropriate to promote the particular licensing objective 
or objectives that have given rise to the specific representation and avoid straying 
into undisputed areas. 

Page 5



4 

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing 
objectives in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority 
must give appropriate weight to: 

 The steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objective; 

 The representations present by all parties; 

 The Section 182 guidance 

 It’s own statement of licensing policy 
 

6.3 Human Rights 

The Panel is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the right to a 
fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights.  The Act also 
provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in existence 
and the protection of private and family life. 

7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

7.1 Anyone wishing to inspect background papers should, in the first place, be 
directed to Committee & Electoral Services who will make the necessary 
arrangements. 

 

Page 6



 

IMPLICATIONS APPENDIX 1 

      

Legal  The Panel have to decide the outcome of the application taking into account the 
four licensing objectives. 

In accordance with the provisions of the Act, if a licensing authority rejects in whole 
or in part, an application to grant a variation to the premises licence the applicant 
may appeal against the decision, to a Magistrates’ court within 21 days of being 
notified of the decision. 

Similarly, where a person who made relevant representations in relation to the 
application contends that the licence ought not to have been granted or that 
different or additional conditions should have been imposed on the licence; they 
may appeal against 
[...]
ure that free potable water is provided on request to 
customers where it reasonably available. 
 
 

Page 11



 4 

Condition 9 – took effect 1 October 2014 
(1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that 

an age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the 
sale or supply of alcohol 

   
(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licence must 

ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with 
the age verification policy. 

   
(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 

under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to 
produce on request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their 
photograph, date of birth and either 

 
  (a) a holographic mark, or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature 
 
Condition 10 – took effect 1 October 2014 
The responsible person must ensure that:- 
 
(a) Where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on 

the premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in 
advance ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to 
customers in the following measures:- 
 

     (i)   beer or cider: ½ pint; 
     (ii)  gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25ml or 35 ml; and 
     (iii) still wine in a glass: 125ml; and 

 
(b) These measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which 

is available to customers on the premises; and 
 
(c) Where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of 

alcohol to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 
 
Condition 11 – took effect 28 May 2014 
(1) A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption 

on or off the premises for a price, which is less than the permitted price. 
    
(2) For the purpose of the condition
[...]
re open for the purpose of licensable activities there must 
always be a member of staff capable of downloading/providing CCTV to any 
authorised officer who requests any CCTV footage. 

3. At all time the Designated Premises Supervisor or a personal licence holder must be 
present to authorise the sale/supply of alcohol.  In the event that either of these 
persons is not present the Designated Premises Supervisor must provide a signed 
letter of authority to a suitable member of staff authorising them to sell/supply alcohol 
on their behalf. 

4. A refusal/incident book is to be maintained at all times and made available for 
inspection when required.  All incidents relating to criminal matters must be reported 
to the police. 

5. A “Challenge 25” policy will be operated on the premises and posters will be 
displayed. The only forms of ID that are acceptable are: a photographic driving 
licence, a valid passport or a recognised proof of age card containing the official 
PASS logo, photograph and date of birth of the holder.  

6. No ID, No Sale notices are to be displayed clearly on the tills. 
7. All staff employed on the premises will be fully trained to ensure they understand and 

adhere to the law relating to the sale/supply of alcohol.  This training is to be 
documented and recorded.  All training documents are to be made available for 
inspection by an authorised officer. 

8. Two door supervisors to be present on Friday and Saturday evenings from 21:00 hrs 
until the premises closes.  A further two to be present from 22:00hrs until the 
premises closes. 

9. At all times whilst open to the public the first floor seated area is to be monitored by a 
member of door staff with regular checks being made of the toilets. 

10. These premises are to operate a “drugs policy” and allow police officers to carry out 
drugs related operations on the premises as and when required. 

 
Condition agreed after Licensing Panel hearing of 5 December 2011 
 
1. A door super
[...]
 busy periods in 

both the day and evening, seven days a week.  We are objecting to the application to vary 

the licence, in its entirety, for the following reasons:  

 It is not considered that a bar situated in this area is appropriate at any time during 

the day and evening nor is it appropriate to have any regulated entertainment, live 

events etc. 

 The garden/yard area to the Kings Head is a small area with no bar and should, in 

the opinion of this service, only be used as a smoking area or for a small number of 

customers in good weather in order to prevent public nuisance. 

 The garden/yard area at the back of the premises has buildings on both sides and 

therefore are likely to amplify any noise. 

 The area to the rear of the premises has been an area of increasing residential 

development in recent years and has become more residential in nature.  Allowing 

people to drink and watch live events up until 2.30am on Friday and Saturday 

evenings and until midnight on other days is likely to result in complaints of noise 

nuisance. 

 The area around the rear of the premises has a high number of residential properties. 

It is considered that encouraging customers to spend the whole or a long time in the 

garden, by providing a bar and regulated entertainment, televised sporting events 

etc. up until 2.30am on Friday and Saturday evening and until midnight on other days 

is very likely to result in high noise levels from people noise and also the 

entertainment which will result in complaints of noise nuisance, which are likely to be 

substantiated.  

 The ambient sound levels at night will mean that any people noise generated from 

patrons using the yard will be loud by comparison and any regulated entertainment or 

televising of live events will be very loud and inappropriate in that area even up until 

23:00. There is likely to be significant disturbance to the residents in the locality.  

 Due to concerns about noise emanating from the rear of the building in the past the 

current licence has a condition agreed at the Licensing Panel hearing of 5 December 

2011 that a door supervisor is to ensure that the ‘acoustic’ doors at the rear of the 

premises are used correctly and there is no excessive noise from the public and that 

the public do not leave the vicinity of the areas fenced rear patio area. If the variation 

were approved then the noise reducing effect of the acoustic door would be made 

redundant and bypassed which would be a backwards move in terms of protecting 

the neighbourhood from public nuisance and would mean that this condition was no 

longer important or appropriate. 

Page 37



2 
 

 The application refers to the open area of land to the rear of the premises and 

appears to be considered as being a buffer area etc. however this land is not owned 

by the premises and they may not have a formal right of access, any access they 

may have is likely to be removed when the land starts to be developed and therefore 

it is considered by this service that its use should not be included in the application 

other than that it is expected that it will come up for residential development 

immediately adjacent the premises rear yard.  

 This service is also concerned that if this area of land were to be used for any 

purpose by the premises, it would mean that the customers, which could be many in 

number, as a source of noise would be nearer to the residential properties in the 

area.   

 It is also considered that the proposed measures for meeting the licensing objective 

of the prevention of public nuisance are in the opinion of this service insufficient i.e.  

one member of door staff posted in the outside area after 9pm is unlikely to control 

any boisterous or rowdy noise from people using the yard or watching live events. 

 The applicant wishes to provide entertainment in the outside area in the form of 

televised major sporting events.  This is vague, 
[...]
n and has been there for 20 years since the old cinema burnt down.  
 
You say that the land at the back does not belong to me. This is correct, however, I have an 
agreement with the land owner to use the whole of the land as well as the cinema building 
as I see fit. I maintain it and protect it as before this the land was being used purely for 
illegal parking and fly tipping. I myself erected a fence and double gates (lockable) and have 

Page 39

mailto:ep@gravesham.gov.uk


installed CCTV. The landowner has no use for this land at the moment and was very grateful 
to me as he was concerned that Travellers may move in which often happens in Gravesend. 
I had a meeting with the land owner yesterday and he told me that he plans to put in an 
application to the council for permission to build 52 flats. He knows it is unlikely that he will 
be granted permission If he does get permission, I will no longer have a beer garden and I 
will accept this. This is the agreement between myself and the land owner. Currently I am in 
charge of this land and whoever wants to access it has to go through me. You are free to 
contact the land owner if you need any confirmation of this. 
 
Finally, all the reasons you mention for not granting my variation are all incorrect. As you 
know I have been running the Kings  
Head for 11 years as well as another business locally. Gravesend residential areas are full of 
pubs and some have gardens, some use the front of the pubs for smoking and drinking and 
can be very noisy. An example is The Goose in King St, where people stream out to the front 
and make alot of noise and also the Pocock has lots of chairs and tables out the front. At 
least in the Kings Head I am keeping people inside the bar or outside safely in my garden. 
During the last football World Cup we were packed to capacity and kept as many people as 
possible in the garden and also let them leave through the back. The Goose customers were 
all leaving out the front blocki
[...]
  

Prevention of crime and disorder X 

Public Safety  

Prevention of public nuisance X 

Protection of children from harm  

 

 

Is this a representation regarding the Designation of Premises Supervisor under S18 (9) 
Licensing Act 2003?   No 
 

Page 41



                                                  OFFICIAL (when complete) 

 

 

If yes complete the appropriate statement: 
 

Page 42



                                                  OFFICIAL (when complete) 

 

 

Please give the reason for the representation and detail the evidence supporting it under the 
appropriate headings: 
 
These representations are in relation to an application from the Kings Head, 8-9 King Street, Gravesend to 
vary the premises licence at this location.  The Kings Head acts as a sports bar and late night venue 
operating until 0300 hours at weekends.  The bar is located in a central location within Gravesend town 
centre, in close proximity to other bars, clubs, shops and residential properties.  It would be fair to say that 
during its operation on Friday and Saturday evenings the premises are far more reminiscent of a nightclub 
than it is a bar, with a dance floor and DJs often present. 
The Kings Head Sports Bar has come to the attention of Kent Police on a number of occasions over the last 
couple of years, with incidents of crime and disorder occurring at the premises or in close proximity to, 
often as a result of customers leaving the premises in highly intoxicated states.  
 
The purpose of this variation is for the premises to add an outside bar into the rear garden/patio area of 
the venue.  Kent Police are not opposed to the operation of this bar in its entirety however do have a 
number of concerns as to the impact this additional bar will have at the premises. 
Observations from police officers and police licensing officers at the premises during weekend, evening 
operations are that customers at the venue are often highly intoxicated.  It is felt that thes
[...]
nsumption covered by CCTV.   Kings Head sport Bar do currently have a condition on their 
current premises licence ( 18 00127 LAPL02) regarding CCTV however this condition does not include 
wording that would ensure coverage of the outside rear garden.   

 
 
PC 12000 Hill – Kent Police Licensing Officer 
 

PP. Ch. Supt Simon Wilson                                          Date: 19/11/2020 

North Division Area Commander 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX H 

 
From: rifat sucu  

Sent: 22 November 2020 18:37 
To: licensing.north.division@kent.pnn.police.uk 

Cc: Defazio, Franco 

Subject: Message for Chief Superintendant Wilson Re: Kings Head Sports Bar, Gravesend. 

 

Dear Mr Wilson 
 
I have received a copy of your representation for my application to Gravesham Council for a 
variation of the license and build a small 3m bar in the beer garden 
 
When I read your representation I was shocked and surprised. I didnt realise my brother's 
and my bar was causing so much crime and disorder in Gravesend. Of course this is not true. 
We have been running this bar for 11 years and know most people in the town very well. 
We have a zero tolerance towards trouble makers on our premise and I would like to remind 
you we are not tenants there. We are freeholders and have invested £xxxxxxx  in this 
property so we have a vested interest in making sure that the bar runs smoothly with as few 
issues as possible. Yes we have had some incidents but at the end of the day we are selling 
alcohol and for some customers the reason they come to the bar is to get drunk. That is the 
reality of the pub and club business. Our incidents are minor compared to some places such 
as Blakes nightclub which is four times bigger than our bar, located in a residential area and 
has had trouble that had them ending up on the national news. I have no idea how Blakes 
are allowed to open until 4am in a residential area and can sell shisha in ther garden as well 
as 
[...]

as they have been attacked by McDonalds customers. 
 
I hope this information will assist you and if you need any further information please 
contact me. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Mr Rifat Sucu BA (hons) 
xxxxxxxxx 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	3 Consideration of Application for a variation to the premises licence for The Kings Head Sports Bar, 8 - 9 King Street, Gravesend, Kent DA12 2EB
	Appendix A - Premises Licence
	Appendix B - Current Plans
	Sheets and Views
	10 - Basement and Ground Floor Plans As Proposed - A2


	Appendix C - Variation Application
	Appendix D - New Plans
	Appendix E - EP rep
	Appendix F - reply to EP rep
	Appendix G - Police rep
	Appendix H - reply to Police rep




Minutes of the meeting


1

Licensing Panel

Monday, 14 December 2020   10.00 am

Present:

Cllr Steve Thompson (Chair)

Cllrs: Denise Tiran 
Baljit Hayre 

Franco DeFazio   Senior Licensing Officer  
Vicky Nutley Assistant Head of Legal Services (Place) 
Rifat Sucu Applicant 
Debbie Wilders Senior Environmental Health Officer  
Chris Hill Kent Police Licensing Officer 
Ben Clarke  Committee & Scrutiny Assistant (Minutes) 

12. Apologies for absence 

There were no apologies for absence. 

13. To declare any interest Members may have in the applications being 
considered.   When declaring an interest a Member must state what their 
interest is. 

No declarations of interest. 

14. Consideration of Application for a variation to the premises licence for 
The Kings Head Sports Bar, 8 - 9 King Street, Gravesend, Kent DA12 
2EB 

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through the process he intended to 
follow during the Panel. He further explained that once everyone had made their 
submissions and all questions had been answered, the hearing would close to all parties 
except the Panel, the Council’s Legal Advisor and the Committee & Scrutiny Assistant, for 
the Panel to consider their decision. 

The Licensing Panel was asked to determine an application for a variation to a premises 
licence under the Licensing Act 2003 in respect of the premises known as The Kings Head 
Sports Bar, 8 – 9 King Street, Gravesend, Kent DA12 2EB.

The Senior Licensing Officer gave a brief overview of the application and background 
information to the Panel.  

The application was submitted by Mr Ismail Sucu for a Variation to an existing Premises 
Licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003. A copy of the application was attached 
at Appendix C. 

The application was for:



Licensing Panel 14.12.2020

2

 Screening of sporting events on televisions and the sale and supply of alcohol from a 
bar in the external patio area at the rear of the premises from 11am until Midnight on 
Monday to Thursday, 11am until 02:30hrs Friday to Saturday and from 12:00pm until 
Midnight on Sunday

The applicant addressed the Panel and outlined the reasons for his application, his 
background history running the Kings Head Sports Bar, addressed the concerns raised by 
the objector and explained his position due to the pandemic.  

The Chair opened the Panel to allow questions from Councillors; the below responses were 
received from the applicant: 

 The beer garden in The Kings Head was 200 square metres and could fit fifty people 
within it; there would be two SIA licensed door staff in the beer garden along with 
another two SIA licensed door staff in the bar and another two standing at the 
entrance door 

 The beer garden was situated on one acre of land and connected to Brew House 
Yard which had numerous fire exists in place; evacuating bar customers in the 
outbreak of a fire would not be an issue 

 The bar and beer garden had an up to date fire risk assessment in place, it was 
renewed every December; the applicant was unsure if it included the max occupancy 
level however the applicant advised that the bar could hold 150 customers in total 
which included the beer garden maximum of 50 customers 

 The Licence currently allowed live music to be played but only DJ sets playing 
recorded music had ever been used inside the bar; no live music was ever played 
inside or outside the bar 

 Inside the bar were roughly a dozen televisions which were all silenced as they 
played a variety of different sports throughout the day. When a major sporting event 
such as an important Premier League game or Boxing match was on then the sound 
would be played on all of the televisions. Most of the sporting events played at the 
bar were recorded but there were a few occasions where live events were 
broadcasted 

 The room next to the gents toilets was a storeroom used by the DJ for his equipment 

Following a question regarding live sporting events from the Chair, the Assistant Head of 
Legal Services (Place) advised that the Licensing Act stated that a premises did not require 
a licence for showing recorded sporting events but the broadcast of live sporting events did 
require a licence. 

The Chair allowed questions from the Kent Police Licensing Officer to the applicant; the 
below responses were received from the applicant: 

 The bar regularly had six SIA licensed door staff working the bar however when the 
bar reopened after the first lockdown only four door staff were in place as the bar had 
to close at 10:00pm instead of its usual 03:00am closing time 

 The bar was open to the public from 11:00am on Monday-Saturday 

The Chair asked the applicant if he had read all of the conditions on his licence and informed 
the applicant that his licence stipulated that door staff were required to be in the premises 
monitoring the first floor seating areas as soon as the bar was open to the public. 



Licensing Panel 14.12.2020

3

The Applicant advised that he had read the conditions on his licence and he only needed 
door staff to be at the bar on Friday and Saturday evenings.  

Following some confusion regarding the layout of the bar, the Chair and the Kent Police 
Licensing Officer explained to the Panel the layout inside the bar. The Kent Police Licensing 
Officer advised that the hallway leading past the gentlemen’s toilets to the beer garden was 
roughly big enough to allow two customers to pass each other. 

The Kent Police Licensing Officer addressed the Panel and explained Kent Polices objection 
to the request for a variation to the premises licence. 

Following the conclusion of the Kent Police Licensing Officers submission, the Chair queried 
if there had been any negotiations prior to the hearing between Kent Police and the applicant 
in order to come to an agreement. 

The Kent Police Licensing Officer explained there had been no further conversations with 
the applicant since the submission of their objection. 

The Chair opened the Panel to allow questions from Councillors; the below responses were 
received from the Kent Police Licensing Officer: 

 Kent Police would have no objection to the outside bar being run in the beer garden 
during the day before its proposed 10:00pm opening time however the time frame of 
10:00pm -03:00am was a period of excessive drinking and raised concerns that the 
outside bar would increase the volume of alcohol sales which would lead to 
increased levels of drunkenness within the premises 

 There was a degree of crime related to excessive amounts of drinking within 
Gravesend Town Centre which seemed to congregate outside of MacDonald’s near 
bars such as the Kings Head. It could not be claimed that all of the crime was 
generated by customers leaving the Kings Head however it could not be ruled out 
that the Kings Head contributed to the level of alcohol fuelled disorder 

 Kent Police were operating a ‘4E Approach’ to Covid-19 enforcement; premises were 
educated in the first instance of a Covid breach occurring. During investigation of a 
suspected Covid breach at the Kings Head, the applicant and his brother were 
strongly encouraged to rectify the issue which they did bringing an end to the initial 
Covid breach. All premises that had Covid breaches were monitored regularly and if 
the breaches continued then Kent Police moved to the enforcement approach  
however the Kings Head had not reached that stage. Other Covid breaches that had 
occurred at the premises were of a much more minor nature such as a customer 
walking around the bar without their mask on which required an educational 
response rather than enforcement 

The Chair queried if the Kent Police Licensing Officer wanted the Panel to also consider the 
Covid breaches as part of the variation to the Premises Licence request. The Kent Police 
Licensing Officer advised that he did and explained the relevance of the breaches to Panel 
Hearing. 

The Chair informed the Kent Police Licensing Officer that the Panel would need a record of 
the dates, times and full details of each of the Covid breaches at the premises for them to be 
considered as evidence for the hearing as currently they were only opinions and nonspecific 
examples. 



Licensing Panel 14.12.2020

4

The Chair further explained that he was happy to adjourn the meeting for fifteen minutes to 
allow the Kent Police Licensing Officer to pull together a document with the requested 
evidence. The Assistant Head of Legal Services (Place) advised that the applicant would 
need time to be able to consider and respond to each piece of evidence submitted to the 
Panel therefore the meeting would need to be adjourned for at least a couple of days. 

Following further discussion, the Chair asked the applicant and the Kent Police Licensing 
Officer if they had any issue with adjourning the meeting however he informed them that due 
to Christmas it was unlikely that another meeting would be held until January. 

The applicant and Kent Police Licensing Officer raised no objection to the adjournment 
however the Kent Police Licensing Officer informed the Chair that Kent Police did not 
recognise Zoom as a secure format and some of the evidence that was requested may not 
be able to broadcast over Zoom. The Kent Police Licensing Officer advised that he would 
seek further clarity on the issue from his colleagues.  

The Chair asked that the Kent Police Licensing Officer work with Committee Services Team 
in order to find a way that allowed the evidence to be submitted to the Panel Hearing; it was 
suggested that the evidence could be considered in Part B which was private and not 
streamed to YouTube. 

The Panel unanimously agreed that the Licensing Panel hearing to consider an application 
for a variation to the premises licence for The Kings Head Sports Bar, 8 - 9 King Street, 
Gravesend, Kent DA12 2EB be adjourned to January 2021. 

The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting and wished a peaceful new year. 

Close of meeting 

The meeting ended at 11:08am. 


